
 

YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Regular Meeting 

Wednesday, October 9, 2024 5:30 pm 

Virtual Meeting – GoToMeeting Interface & 

Yankton Community Library Meeting Room, 515 Walnut St. Yankton, SD 57078 

 

AGENDA 

 

Call to order 

 

Additions to the agenda 

 

Approval of September 18, 2024 minutes 

 

Public Comment Period 

 

Discussion of bills/Accept Financial Report 

 

Communications and correspondence 

        

Director’s Report  

 

Old Business 

• 2025 Agreement for the Provision of Library Services with Yankton County  

 

New Business 

• 2025 Calendar 

• Restricting Minors from Obscene Matter or Materials Policy 

• Computer and Internet Use Policy 

 

Other Business: 

• Foundation update 

 

Adjourn the meeting of October 9, 2024 

 

The Yankton Community Library meeting room is accessible to everyone.  If you have any additional  

accommodation requirements, please call 668-5276. 

 
 

 

 



 

YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Regular Meeting 

Wednesday, September 18, 2024 5:30 pm 

Virtual Meeting – GoToMeeting Interface & 

Yankton Community Library Meeting Room, 515 Walnut St. Yankton, SD 57078 

 

MINUTES 

 

The meeting was called to order by President David Koerner at 5:30 pm. Present were MaryPat 

Bierle, Meg Severson, Nathan Johnson, Sarah Mechtenberg, Yankton City Commissioner Jerry 

Webber, and Assistant Director Linda Dobrovolny. Yankton County Commissioner Ryan Heine and 

Library Director Dana Schmidt were absent with regrets. 

 

Additions to the agenda: None 

 

Approval of August 14, 2024 minutes:  Webber made a motion to approve the August 14, 2024 

minutes with a second by Severson. Unanimous approval. 

  

Public Comment Period 

Yankton Community Library Foundation President Ann Clough gave an update on Foundation 

activities. The Foundation has formed committees to work on publicity, site location, and potential 

donors. Ann recently spoke to the Lions Club and received positive feedback. Foundation members 

are available to speak to other community groups. Johnson complimented Clough and Library 

Director Schmidt on the presentation given during the public meeting where the GRB survey results 

were shared.   

 

Discussion of bills/Accept Financial Report Motion: Dobrovolny noted that the City Commission 

will consider final approval of the 2025 budget at their next meeting on Monday, September 23. City 

Manager Leon added that the budget includes funds for the development of a concept plan for a new 

library along with general library funding. Bierle motioned to accept the financial report with a 

second by Webber. Unanimous approval. 

 

Communications and correspondence: Dobrovolny shared two thank you notes from recent 

donors. The first was from the GFWC Yankton Women’s Club who donated books in memory of a 

deceased member. The second was from the family of Glenda Lanning, long time YCL staff member. 

Her family donated funds to purchase books in her memory. 

        

Director’s Report: In addition to the written report, Dobrovolny noted that the library will reapply 

for accreditation with the South Dakota State Library in 2025. Work completed in 2023 and 2024 will 

be a part of the application,  

 

Old Business: None 

 

New Business 

• 2025 Agreement for the Provision of Library Services with Yankton County: Terms of 

the agreement are the same as for 2024. Yankton County will contribute $20,000. County 

residents will continue to pay $20 per household. Bierle suggested that during the discussion 



of the terms of the 2026 agreement consideration be given to the elimination of the fee to 

county cardholders and what the budget implications of that would be. 

 

• Collection Development Policy: Dobrovolny discussed the need for changes to multiple 

policies along with the Collection Development Policy such as Computer and Internet Use, 

Library Card Registration, and Unattended Children in order to comply with HB 1197 which 

becomes effective January 1, 2025. At least one other library in South Dakota is considering 

creating an additional policy that would outline all the actions taken to comply. More 

information will be forthcoming along with feedback from City Attorney DenHerder for 

member’s review. No action taken. 

 

• Technology Plan: Dobrovolny shared suggested updates to the current plan which includes 

items that have been accomplished and items to consider for the future. Board members are 

invited to review further and provide feedback for approval at the next meeting. No action 

taken.  

 

Other Business: 

• None 

 

Adjourn the meeting of September 18, 2024: Webber made a motion to adjourn at 5:50 pm with a 

second by Severson. Unanimous approval. 
 

 

 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

10/04/2024  13:35:02                             Vendor Payment History by Fund                            GL540R-V08.19 PAGE      1 

                                                     SEPTEMBER LIBRARY BILLS 

 

VENDOR NAME AND NUMBER 

    CHECK# DATE     DESCRIPTION                  AMOUNT    CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#    F 9 S ACCOUNT NAME            ACCOUNT 

 

GENERAL FUND 

 

A&B BUSINESS SOLUTIONS        03445 

     70260 09/23/24 COPIES LEASE                 466.54           IN1187529      081615 P N D RENTALS & XEROX SUPPLIE 101.142.212 

 

AMAZON MAR 112-578964         .20457 

    202408 09/05/24 REFUND                        16.99CR         Dobrovolny              - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

 

AMAZON MARK RM7NY0A82         .20544 

    202408 09/05/24 OFFICE SUPPLIES                8.89           Dobrovolny              - M OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

    202408 09/05/24 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES           19.71           Dobrovolny              - M JANITORIAL SUPPLIES     101.142.236 

    202408 09/05/24 PROGRAM SUPPLIES              65.45           Dobrovolny              - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

    202408 09/05/24 BOOKS                         40.88           Dobrovolny              - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

                                                 134.93   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         134.93 

 

AMAZON MARK RU1TX3YI2         .20526 

    202408 09/05/24 DVDS                          39.91           Dobrovolny              - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

 

AMAZON MKTPL RF8MP6QW2        .20552 

    202408 09/05/24 DVD                           19.96           Dobrovolny              - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

 

AMAZON MKTPL RF9V82MG0        .20557 

    202408 09/05/24 PROGRAMS SUPPLIES             11.97           Dobrovolny              - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

    202408 09/05/24 BOOKS                         32.98           Dobrovolny              - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

    202408 09/05/24 DVDS                         134.79           Dobrovolny              - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

                                                 179.74   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         179.74 

 

AMAZON MKTPL RU0O443H0        .20531 

    202408 09/05/24 PROGRAM SUPPLIES              93.16           Dobrovolny              - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

    202408 09/05/24 BOOK                          10.15           Dobrovolny              - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

                                                 103.31   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         103.31 

 

AMAZON MKTPL RV8JR1360        .20563 

    202408 09/05/24 PROGRAM SUPPLIES              53.34           Dobrovolny              - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

    202408 09/05/24 BOOKS                          5.98           Dobrovolny              - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

                                                  59.32   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL          59.32 

 

AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS          .11802 

    202408 09/05/24 REFUND                        14.00CR         Dobrovolny              - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

    202408 09/05/24 REFUND                        38.68CR         Dobrovolny              - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

                                                  52.68CR *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL          52.68CR 

 

AMAZON.COM RF27L7VR2          .20558 

    202408 09/05/24 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES           41.41           Dobrovolny              - M JANITORIAL SUPPLIES     101.142.236



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

10/04/2024  13:35:02                             Vendor Payment History by Fund                            GL540R-V08.19 PAGE      2 

                                                     SEPTEMBER LIBRARY BILLS 

 

VENDOR NAME AND NUMBER 

    CHECK# DATE     DESCRIPTION                  AMOUNT    CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#    F 9 S ACCOUNT NAME            ACCOUNT 

 

GENERAL FUND 

 

AMZN MKTP US RF9HI6AV1        .20549 

    202408 09/05/24 PROGRAM SUPPLIES              12.98           Dobrovolny              - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

 

AMZN MKTP US RM0B48W80        .20537 

    202408 09/05/24 BOOK                          17.99           Dobrovolny              - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

 

AMZN MKTP US RU3893K22        .20525 

    202408 09/05/24 PROGRAM SUPPLIES              38.21           Dobrovolny              - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

 

BAKER-TAYLOR                  .11798 

    202408 09/05/24 POSTAGE                       54.60           Schmidt                 - M POSTAGE                 101.142.231 

    202408 09/05/24 BOOKS                      2,787.40           Schmidt                 - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

                                               2,842.00   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL       2,842.00 

 

BLUEPEAK                      .18669 

    202408 09/05/24 PHONE                        127.26           Yardley                 - M TELEPHONE               101.142.271 

 

BOLLER PRINTING               .11924 

    202408 09/05/24 NEWSPAPER SUBSCRIPTION        35.00           Yankton Librar          - M SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICA 101.142.235 

 

CITY UTILITIES                00109 

    202421 09/30/24 WTR-WW CHARGES               543.77           09/09/2024     002642 P - M WATER SERVICE           101.142.274 

    202421 09/30/24 WTR-WW CHARGES                64.64           09/09/2024     002642 P - M SEWER SERVICE           101.142.275 

                                                 608.41   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         608.41 

 

DOLLAR TREE                   .14844 

    202408 09/05/24 OFFICE SUPPLIES                7.50           Yankton Librar          - M OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

 

DROPBOX 77VF5CQL483T          .20562 

    202408 09/05/24 DROPBOX                      127.31           Schmidt                 - M PROFESSIONAL SERVICES   101.142.202 

 

IN BOOK PAGE                  .17319 

    202408 09/05/24 SUBSCRIPTION                 414.00           Schmidt                 - M SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICA 101.142.235 

 

MENARDS YANKTON SD            .14179 

    202408 09/05/24 CASTER WHEELS                 34.86           Mastalir                - M REP. & MAINT. - BUILDIN 101.142.223 

    202408 09/05/24 FAUCET HANDLE                 13.98           Mastalir                - M REP. & MAINT. - BUILDIN 101.142.223 

                                                  48.84   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL          48.84 

 

MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPA      00303 

    202421 09/30/24 FUEL                          21.25           09/05/2024              - M FUEL-HEATING            101.142.273 

 

NORTHWESTERN ENERGY - BU      00455 

    202421 09/30/24 ELECTRICITY                1,646.82           09/06/2024              - M ELECTRICITY             101.142.272
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                                                     SEPTEMBER LIBRARY BILLS 

 

VENDOR NAME AND NUMBER 

    CHECK# DATE     DESCRIPTION                  AMOUNT    CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#    F 9 S ACCOUNT NAME            ACCOUNT 

 

GENERAL FUND 

 

OVERDRIVE DIST                .13843 

    202408 09/05/24 EBOOKS                       412.82           Schmidt                 - M E-BOOKS                 101.142.209 

    202408 09/05/24 EBOOKS                     1,088.51           Schmidt                 - M E-BOOKS                 101.142.209 

                                               1,501.33   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL       1,501.33 

 

SD LIBRARY ASSOCIATION        .16033 

    202408 09/05/24 SDLA MEMBERSHIP DUES          26.00           Dobrovolny              - M MEMBERSHIP DUES         101.142.261 

    202408 09/05/24 SDLA MEMBERSHIP DUES         115.00           Dobrovolny              - M MEMBERSHIP DUES         101.142.261 

    202408 09/05/24 CONFERENCE REGISTRATION      215.00           Dobrovolny              - M CONFERENCE & MEETINGS   101.142.265 

    202408 09/05/24 CONFERENCE REGISTRATION      215.00           Dobrovolny              - M CONFERENCE & MEETINGS   101.142.265 

    202408 09/05/24 SDLA MEMBERSHIP DUES          32.00           Yankton Librar          - M MEMBERSHIP DUES         101.142.261 

    202408 09/05/24 CONFERENCE REGISTRATION      215.00           Yankton Librar          - M CONFERENCE & MEETINGS   101.142.265 

                                                 818.00   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         818.00 

 

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH DAKO      06821 

     70297 09/23/24 LIBRARY ASSESSMENT STUDY  36,345.00           24C015         081616 P - D BUILDINGS               101.142.320 

 

WM SUPERCENTER #1483          .13320 

    202408 09/05/24 PROGRAM SUPPLIES              25.00           Schmidt                 - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

    202408 09/05/24 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES            2.48           Yankton Librar          - M JANITORIAL SUPPLIES     101.142.236 

    202408 09/05/24 PROGRAM SUPPLIES              34.62           Yankton Librar          - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

                                                  62.10   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL          62.10 

 

WWP OLSONS PEST TECHN         .20307 

    202408 09/05/24 PEST CONTROL                  93.00           Schmidt                 - M PROFESSIONAL SERVICES   101.142.202 

 

YANKTON COUNTY OBSERVE        .12801 

    202408 09/05/24 RECEIPT BOOKS                267.50           Yankton Librar          - M OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

 

GENERAL FUND                                  46,009.95  **TOTAL



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 
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                                                     SEPTEMBER LIBRARY BILLS 

 

VENDOR NAME AND NUMBER 

    CHECK# DATE     DESCRIPTION                  AMOUNT    CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#    F 9 S ACCOUNT NAME            ACCOUNT 

 

   REPORT TOTALS:                             46,009.95 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                             RECORDS PRINTED – 000048 
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                                                  SEPTEMBER LIBRARY TRUST BILLS 

 

VENDOR NAME AND NUMBER 

    CHECK# DATE     DESCRIPTION                  AMOUNT    CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#    F 9 S ACCOUNT NAME            ACCOUNT 

 

LIBRARY TRUST 

 

AMAZON MARK RM7NY0A82         .20544 

    202408 09/05/24 MASTER GARDENERS PROGRAM      35.96           Dobrovolny              - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

 

BAKER-TAYLOR                  .11798 

    202408 09/05/24 MMIP GRANT                   121.24           Schmidt                 - M MMIP GRANT              701.701.317 

 

DOLLAR TREE                   .14844 

    202408 09/05/24 ADULT CRAFT NIGHT             88.75           Yankton Librar          - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

 

EL TAPATIO MEXICAN RES        .20519 

    202408 09/05/24 EMPLOYEE APPRECIATION        231.61           Dobrovolny              - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

 

FAMILY DOLLAR                 .20026 

    202408 09/05/24 ADULT CRAFT NIGHT SUPPLY       2.19           Yankton Librar          - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

 

SQ COUNTERFEIT CATERI         .20181 

    202408 09/05/24 SUMMER READING PROGRAM       985.50           Schmidt                 - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

 

SWANK MOTION PICTURES         .13187 

    202408 09/05/24 MOVIE LICENSE                325.00           Dobrovolny              - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

 

WAL-MART #1483                .12434 

    202408 09/05/24 SUMMER READING PROGRAM        77.64           Schmidt                 - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

 

WALGREENS #9806               .11840 

    202408 09/05/24 SUMMER READING PROGRAM        56.97           Schmidt                 - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

 

WM SUPERCENTER #1483          .13320 

    202408 09/05/24 SUMMER READING PROGRAM        63.61           Yankton Librar          - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                                  1,988.47  **TOTAL
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                                                  SEPTEMBER LIBRARY TRUST BILLS 

 

VENDOR NAME AND NUMBER 

    CHECK# DATE     DESCRIPTION                  AMOUNT    CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#    F 9 S ACCOUNT NAME            ACCOUNT 

 

   REPORT TOTALS:                              1,988.47 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                             RECORDS PRINTED - 000010 
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10/04/2024  13:32:24                                   Revenue Guideline                                     GL520R-V08.19 PAGE    1 

LEVEL OF DETAIL 1.0 THRU 2.0         FOR THE PERIOD(S)  JAN 01, 2024  THROUGH  SEP 30, 2024 

 

                                                           ANNUAL ACT MTD POSTED ACT YTD POSTED   REMAINING 

                                    ADOPTED BUDGET REVISED BUDGET AND IN PROCESS AND IN PROCESS    BALANCE      PCT 

----------------------------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------  --- 

 

101    GENERAL FUND 

 

       INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 

3380   COUNTY SHARE OF LIBRARY BUDG      20,000.00      20,000.00           0.00      10,000.00      10,000.00    50 ----- 

TOTAL: INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES        20,000.00      20,000.00           0.00      10,000.00      10,000.00    50 ----- 

 

       GOODS AND SERVICES 

3450   LIBRARY COPY FEES                      0.00           0.00           0.00           7.50           7.50- 9999 ----------]]]] 

3451   NON-RESIDENT LIBRARY CARDS         8,500.00       8,500.00       1,060.00       9,170.00         670.00-  107 ---------- 

3452   LIBRARY A.V. FEES                    500.00         500.00           0.00           0.00         500.00     0 

3453   LIBRARY LONG OR (SHORT)               10.00          10.00           0.00           0.80           9.20     8 

3454   SALE OF WITHDRAWN ITEMS              200.00         200.00          14.60         116.73          83.27    58 ----- 
